

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 07-1222, *et al.*

**CITY OF ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

SEPTEMBER 12, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,069 (2006) ("First Order"), JA 430;
2. *Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 116 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2006) ("Second Order"), JA 468;
3. *Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2007) ("Third Order"), JA 623;
4. *California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,097 (2007) ("Fourth Order"), JA 676;
5. *Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,266 (2007) ("Fifth Order"), JA 793;
6. *Independent Energy Producers Ass'n v. California Independent System Operator Corp.*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2007) ("Sixth Order"), JA 817.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. The Must-Offer Obligation.....	4
B. The Complaint.....	5
C. The Settlement Offer.....	6
II. The Challenged Orders.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS BROAD REMEDIAL DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE SETTLEMENT RATES TO BECOME EFFECTIVE PROSPECTIVELY 60 DAYS AFTER THE SETTLEMENT WAS FILED.....	13
A. The Filed Rate Doctrine And The Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking Were Satisfied As All Parties Were On Notice Of The Settlement Rates Before They Took Effect.....	14
B. <i>Electrical District</i> Does Not Undercut The Commission’s Analysis And Findings.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
C. The Commission Precedent Cited By The Cities Does Not Support Their Position.....	21
D. The Cities Did Not Preserve The Right To Assert Certain Arguments Because They Did Not Raise Them On Rehearing.....	23
1. The Cities Did Not Raise On Rehearing The Argument That The Settlement Rates Could Not Be In Effect From The End Of The Fifteen Month Refund Effective Period Until “The Date the Commission Resolved This Case”.....	23
2. The Cities Did Not Raise On Rehearing The Claim That The Commission’s Orders Are Contradictory As To The Rates’ Effective Date.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	15
* <i>Ariz. Corp. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 397 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15, 16
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> . 895 F.2d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
* <i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10, 25, 27
<i>East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Electrical District No. 1 v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES (Cont.):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Louisiana Public Svc. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16, 17, 20, 22
* <i>Louisiana Public Svc. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
* <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	10, 13, 25, 27
<i>North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC</i> , 483 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	12
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Pub. Service Co. of New Mexico v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 1201 (10 th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES (Cont.):</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Town of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24
* <i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 897 F.2d 570 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
* <i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 72 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Wis. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Blue Ridge Power Agency v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 57 FERC ¶ 61,100 (1991).....	16, 22
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,097 (2007)(“Fourth Order”).....	4
<i>Houlton Water Co.</i> , 58 FERC ¶ 61,301 (1992).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (Cont.): **PAGE**

Independent Energy Producers Ass’n v. California Independent System Operator Corp.,
116 FERC ¶ 61,069 (2006)(“First Order”), *order on clarification*,
116 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2006)(“Second Order”), *order on paper hearing*,
118 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2007)(“Third Order”), *order on reh’g and compliance*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,266 (2007)(“Fifth Order”), *order on reh’g and clarification*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2007) (“Sixth Order”).....2-10, 13-17, 24-27

Kansas Gas & Elec. Co.,
34 FERC ¶ 61,288 (1986).....21

Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
123 FERC ¶ 61,169 (2008).....22

PacifiCorp Elec. Operations,
58 FERC ¶ 61,053 (1992).....22

San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Serv.,
95 FERC ¶ 61,115, *order on reh’g*, 95 FERC ¶ 61,418, *order on reh’g*,
97 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2001), *order on reh’g*, 99 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2002).....4

LEGISLATIVE CASES:

Regulatory Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 100-473 § 2, 102 Stat. at 2299-300.....20

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....17

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....16, 17, 19, 21

Section 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b).....8, 13, 17, 20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (Cont.):

PAGE

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....12, 23, 26

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 385.602(h).....8
